### Owner's Manual





Pyramid Bowling
771 Fentress Blvd., Suite 14
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
888-265-2695 – support@pyramidbowling.com

## We appreciate your purchase of the Pyramid Phoenix Ball Revivor System!

# Congratulations! You are on your way to cleaning your bowling ball better than ever before and increasing your scores and your ball's ability to hook.

Please read the following operating instructions carefully before you begin use of your new Phoenix.

The Pyramid Phoenix is a device that heats your bowling ball at a safe temperature to remove dirt and oil that has been absorbed into the coverstock. Due to the overall low amounts of oil that a ball absorbs in a normal amount of games, the revivor may not extract oil each and every time you use it. This is completely normal — although oil may not appear on the surface of your bowling ball, rest assured the Phoenix is working. Balls with a higher amount of games on them with more oil in the coverstock, will extract oil at a higher rate.

#### What's In The Box:

Your new Pyramid Phoenix Ball Revivor is specifically designed with the bowler in mind. Compared to other units on the market, your new Pyramid Phoenix is engineered to be the easiest unit to use and takes advantage of the most effective ways to safely clean your bowling ball.

#### -Contents-

- (1) Base/Heating Element with universal 110 volt electrical cord (image 1)
- (6) Universal Cylinder Pieces these will be assembled to create the cylinder housing for your unit (image 2)
- (1) Ventilated Lid (image 3)
- (1) Ventilated Pyramid Ball Cup (image 4)



#### Unboxing Your New Pyramid Phoenix Ball Revivor:

- Carefully unpack and remove all the pieces to the unit. Please keep all packing materials until you have completely inspected each piece of the product.
  - If any of the pieces appear to be damaged, please DO NOT USE. Call our customer service team at 888-265-2695 and we will assist you from there.
- Clip (3) of the Universal Cylinder pieces together to create a complete circle. Repeat this step with the remaining (3) Universal Cylinder Pieces and place off to the side.
- Stack the (2) completed rings on top of the Base/Heating Unit. The rings will fit snugly onto the base and to each other.
- Place the Ventilated Pyramid Ball Cup over the pedestal in the center of the base.
- The Ventilated Lid covers the top of the cylinder

#### Using Your Pyramid Phoenix Ball Revivor:

- Once completely assembled, following the steps above, place your bowling ball on the Ventilated Ball Cup with your finger holes facing up.
- Plug in the Base/Heating Unit.
- Press the "On/Off" button on the front of the base unit.
- The screen will turn on and you will initially see "158 F" which is the preset temperature and it will flash over to the timer, which is preset to 30 minutes.
- While the unit is running, the screen will switch between the temperature and time remaining, as the timer counts down.
- When the 30 minutes is completed the unit will shut off. You do not have to monitor the unit or worry about heating your bowling ball for too long.
- Once the unit has shut off, remove your bowling ball and wipe off any oil that has been pulled from your ball's surface with a microfiber towel and an approved bowling ball cleaner.
- Place your bowling ball back in the unit, this time with your finger holes facing down.
- Repeat the steps to heat the other side of your bowling ball.

\*\*It is recommended that you only heat your ball for 1 hour – regardless of how much oil you do or do not pull from the surface – this process should not be repeated again until after your next use – NEVER REVIVE A SINGLE BOWLING BALL FOR MORE THAN 1 HOUR\*\*

#### **LIMITED 1-YEAR WARRANTY**

Your new Pyramid Phoenix Ball Revivor System is backed by a 1 year warranty to the original purchaser of the product.

Pyramid Bowling warrants the Phoenix from any defects in materials and workmanship subject to approval by Pyramid Bowling. Based on normal use of the unit as outlined by the Owner's Manual, Pyramid Bowling reserves to right to replace any and all parts of the product for 1 year from the date of purchase.

Pyramid Bowling will not warrant the product if misuse, abuse or unordinary use of the product is deemed. The purchaser will be responsible for any shipping charges incurred, unless otherwise determined by the retailer of the product.

All warranty claims must be submitted to Pyramid Bowling via email to <a href="mailtosupport@pyramidbowling.com">support@pyramidbowling.com</a> or by calling us at 888-265-2695.



771 Fentress Blvd., Suite 14
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
888-265-2695 – support@pyramidbowling.com